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Fiscal Impact Summary 

This bill reduces the individual income tax marginal 7 percent rate by 0.2 percent per year for 
five years to 6 percent beginning in tax year 2022. The reduction in the rate in years two through 
five of the phase-down only occurs if growth in projected General Fund revenue exceeds 5 
percent of the expenditure base. The bill also allows taxpayers to claim a full deduction of 
military retirement income. 
 
This bill will not impact expenditures for the Department of Revenue (DOR). DOR will 
implement the changes during the annual updates to tax forms and instructions. 
 
This bill will reduce General Fund individual income tax revenue by $3,536,000 in FY 2021-22 
and $145,825,000 in FY 2022-23 for the individual income tax rate reduction. Assuming that 
growth is sufficient to trigger the rate reduction each year, General Fund individual income tax 
revenue will be reduced by a total of $758,878,000 in FY 2026-27. Please see Table 1 in the 
State Revenue section for the potential impact by fiscal year. The actual impact by year may be 
postponed if growth is not sufficient to trigger the income tax rate reduction in a particular year. 
For reference, the growth rates for FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 were 10.16 percent and 2.54 
percent, respectively, and the growth rate for FY 2022-23 is currently projected to be 10.65 
percent. The rate reduction in tax year 2023 will depend on the growth rate for FY 2023-24, 
which is currently unknown. 
 
Further, the proposed complete deduction of all remaining military retirement income beginning 
in tax year 2022 will reduce General Fund individual income tax revenue by an additional 
$7,972,000 in FY 2022-23.  
 
In total the bill will reduce General Fund individual income tax revenue by $3,536,000 in FY 
2021-22 and $153,797,000 in FY 2022-23. The fiscal impact in future years will depend on the 
growth rates for General Fund revenue and the expenditure base. 

 

 

Bill Number: H. 4880  Introduced on January 27, 2022 
Author: Simrill 
Subject: Tax Rates 
Requestor: House Ways and Means 
RFA Analyst(s): Jolliff 
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Explanation of Fiscal Impact 

Introduced on January 27, 2022 
State Expenditure 
This bill reduces the individual income tax marginal 7 percent rate by 0.2 percent per year for 
five years to 6 percent beginning in tax year 2022. The reduction in the rate in years two through 
five of the phase-down is dependent upon projected growth in General Fund revenue exceeding 5 
percent of the expenditure base. Section 2 allows taxpayers to claim a full deduction of military 
retirement income. Section 3 of the bill repeals the code section that specifies the existing rate 
reduction from 2.5 percent to 0 percent for the lowest marginal tax rate. This code section will no 
longer be necessary once the new marginal tax rates are fully-phased-in. 
 
DOR will implement the changes to individual income tax forms and instructions during the 
annual update process. Therefore, the bill will not impact expenditures for DOR.  
 
State Revenue 
Section 1. This section reduces the individual income tax marginal 7 percent rate by 0.2 percent 
per year to 6 percent beginning in tax year 2022. The reduction in the rate in years two through 
five of the phase-down is dependent upon projected growth in General Fund revenue exceeding 5 
percent of the expenditure base.  
 
To determine the applicable growth, the General Fund revenue projection must be determined by 
the Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Office by comparing the current fiscal year's recurring General 
Fund expenditure base with the Board of Economic Advisors' most recent projection of recurring 
General Fund revenue for the upcoming fiscal year. The growth rate is final as of the February 
15th forecast. The implementation of the rate reductions beginning in tax year 2023 will depend 
on this calculation using the FY 2023-24 General Fund revenue forecast relative to the FY 2022-
23 expenditure base, which is currently unknown. For purposes of this analysis, we have 
assumed that the rate reduction will take place each year. Should the reduction not occur, the 
impact on revenue would be suspended until such time as the growth rate is sufficient to 
implement the next reduction. For reference, the growth rates for FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 
were 10.16 percent and 2.54 percent, respectively, and the growth rate for FY 2022-23 is 
currently projected to be 10.65 percent.  
 
We have estimated the impact of the rate reduction using the latest data and expectations for 
personal income and inflation and individual income tax return data for 2019. By tax year 2026, 
the last year of the proposed rate reduction, the top marginal tax rate will be lowered by 1 
percent if growth is sufficient to trigger the rate reduction every year. General Fund individual 
income tax revenue will be reduced by a total of $800,927,000 in tax year 2026. The projected 
individual income tax reduction by tax year is included in the attached tables by taxable income 
range.  
 
Assuming the bill is enacted prior to the end of the legislative session, we anticipate that 
taxpayers who file estimated tax payments will begin reducing their quarterly declarations in 
response to the tax reduction. As such, 2.625 percent of the total tax year impact for tax year 
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2022 is recognized as reduced estimated tax payments in FY 2021-22 for the second calendar 
quarter, and the remaining impact is reflected in the next fiscal year through the remaining 
reduced payments and higher refunds. In subsequent years, 5.25 percent of the total tax year 
impact is recognized in the prior fiscal year for the first two calendar quarters, and the remaining 
impact is reflected in the next fiscal year. The projected General Fund impact on a fiscal year 
basis is provided in Table 1 below based upon these assumptions. These estimates also assume 
that growth will be sufficient to implement the tax rate reduction each year. Further, the fiscal 
year estimates in later years most likely will vary from the estimates provided below if 
withholdings tables are adjusted to reflect the overall decrease in tax liability or taxpayer 
behavior changes in response to the tax reduction. 
 

Table 1. Estimated Fiscal Year Impact of Individual Income Tax Rate Reduction 

Fiscal Year 
General Fund 

Individual Income Tax 
Revenue  

Annual Additional General 
Fund Individual Income Tax 

Revenue  
FY 2021-22 $3,536,000  $3,536,000  

FY 2022-23 $145,825,000  $142,289,000  

FY 2023-24 $287,575,000  $141,750,000  

FY 2024-25 $446,974,000  $159,399,000  

FY 2025-26 $621,308,000  $174,334,000  

FY 2026-27 $758,878,000  $137,570,000  
Impact is contingent upon sufficient growth to trigger each rate reduction in tax year 2023 to 2026. 

 
Please be advised, this estimate affects the current fiscal year, FY 2021-22, and the reduction is 
not reflected in the current FY 2021-22 revenue base.  As such, the General Fund revenue impact 
on the budget is a reduction of $3,536,000 for FY 2021-22 and the total reduction of 
$145,825,000 for FY 2022-23, as opposed to the annual additional amount.  The Board of 
Economic Advisors will account for the impact in subsequent years in the revenue forecast. 
 
Section 2. This section allows taxpayers to claim a full deduction of military retirement income. 
Presently, Section 12-6-1171 provides an individual income tax deduction of up to $17,500 of 
earned income for taxpayers that also have military retirement income. The deduction is equal to 
the amount of military retirement income included in taxable income, not to exceed $17,500. 
Taxpayers age 65 and over may also deduct up to $30,000 of military retirement income without 
regard to earned income. This bill will amend that section so that all taxpayers may deduct total 
military income with no earned income requirement. 
 
Please be advised that in SC Revenue Ruling 21-13 issued in late 2021, the Department of 
Revenue stated that a taxpayer age 65 and over is eligible for both the earned income deduction 
of $17,500 and a military retirement deduction of up to $30,000, as opposed to only the military 
retirement deduction. This guidance has affected our analysis of the impact.  
 
DOR’s guidance that taxpayers age 65 and over may claim both the earned income and military 
retirement deductions was not addressed in the tax return instructions for 2021 or in prior years. 
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As such, we do not anticipate that the impact is currently reflected in our revenue collections. We 
anticipate adjusting for the additional impact if the Board of Economic Advisors (BEA) revises 
its forecast for FY 2022-23 on February 15, 2022. Our analysis is based upon the anticipated 
impact of this new guidance.  
 
Based upon the latest data provided by the SC Department of Veterans Affairs from the 
Department of Defense, Office of the Actuary through September 2021, the estimated revenue 
impact in FY 2022-23 for these deductions totals $22,914,000. 
 
The first row of Table 2 below reports the estimated revenue impact of the current deductions 
and proposed full deduction of all military retirement income for taxpayers under age 65 in tax 
year 2022. We estimate that the individual income tax revenue impact of a fully implemented 
military retirement income deduction in FY 2022-23 will total $18,714,000 for taxpayers under 
age 65. The BEA forecast for individual income tax revenue includes the impact of the current 
deductions, which is estimated to be $11,025,000. Therefore, the proposed complete deduction 
of the remaining military retirement for taxpayers under age 65 will reduce individual income tax 
revenue by an additional $7,689,000 in FY 2022-23. 
 
The second row of the table below reports the estimated revenue impact of the current and 
proposed deduction for taxpayers age 65 and older in tax year 2022. We estimate that the 
individual income tax revenue impact of the fully implemented military retirement income 
deduction in FY 2022-23 will total $12,172,000 for taxpayers age 65 and over. For these 
taxpayers, the BEA forecast includes the reduction in the individual income tax revenue for the 
current deduction estimated to be $10,036,000.  Therefore, the proposed complete deduction of 
the remaining military retirement for taxpayers age 65 and older will reduce individual income 
tax revenue by an additional $2,136,000 in FY 2022-23. 
 
Our estimate of the earned income deduction for taxpayers age 65 and over with military 
retirement is based upon data from the Census Bureau and the Bureau of Labor Statistics. Using 
2021 figures, approximately 18.5 percent of the estimated U.S. population age 65 and over is 
employed.  The code section allows a taxpayer to deduct up to $17,500 of earned income equal 
to military income. Based upon an average tax rate of 2.88 percent for a deduction of $17,500, 
this deduction will reduce income tax by approximately $504 per qualifying taxpayer. The 
average tax rate for this deduction amount accounts for the fact that many returns are already 
reduced to zero before the additional deduction. Multiplying 18.5 percent by the 19,869 
individuals with military retirement, we estimate that approximately 3,676 will be eligible for the 
$504 deduction totaling $1,853,000.  
 
The net change for taxpayers age 65 and over will be an additional reduction of $283,000. This 
change is shown in the fourth row of the table below. 
 
Combining the revenue impacts of the deduction for all military retirees results in an estimated 
total reduction in General Fund individual income tax revenue of $30,886,000. Of this total, the 
$22,914,000 is already exempted under the current provisions. Therefore, the proposed complete 



 

__________________________________  
Frank A. Rainwater, Executive Director  
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deduction of all remaining military retirement income beginning in tax year 2022 will reduce 
General Fund individual income tax revenue by an additional $7,972,000 in FY 2022-23. 
 

Table 2. Estimated Number and Tax Revenue Reduction for 
Military Retirees FY 2022-23 

Age of Military Retirees 

Total 
Estimated 
Number of 

Active Duty 
Military 
Retirees 

Total Tax 
Revenue 

Reduction from 
Full Military 
Retirement 
Deduction 

Total Revenue 
Reduction from 
Act 272 of 2016  

Additional 
Revenue 

Reduction from 
Full Military 
Retirement 
Deduction 

Under Age 65 17,603 ($18,714,000) ($11,025,000) ($7,689,000) 

Age 65 and Older 
(Retirement) 

19,869 ($12,172,000) ($10,036,000) ($2,136,000) 

Age 65 and Older 
(Earned Income)1 

3,676 $0  ($1,853,000) $1,853,000  

Age 65 and Older  (Total) 19,869 ($12,172,000) ($11,889,000) ($283,000) 

Total 37,471 ($30,886,000) ($22,914,000) ($7,972,000) 
1 Reflects guidance issued by the S.C. Department of Revenue in SC Revenue Ruling 21-13 

 
Section 3. This section repeals Section 12-6-515, which lowers the 2.5 percent marginal tax rate 
in Section 12-6-510(A) to 0 percent. This reduction has been in effect since 2007. Further, the 
code section will no longer be necessary once the brackets and rates in Section 12-6-510(B)(1) of 
the bill that incorporate the reduction are in effect. Therefore, this section has no impact. 
 
Local Expenditure 
N/A 
 
Local Revenue 
N/A 



Proposal: Reduce 7% rate by 0.20% to 6.80% with brackets unchanged.

With these brackets and rates, .0% of returns have a lower or unchanged liability and the General Fund impact is ($ 134,700,000).

2019 Base 
Estimated 

Taxable Income 
Range

Projected # 
of Returns 

2022
Cumulative # 

of Returns

Cumulative 
% of 

Returns

Projected 
Average 
Taxable 

Income 2022
 Average Tax 
Liability 2022

Proposed 
Average Tax 

Liability 
2022

Average Tax 
Increase/ 

(Decrease) 
2022

Total Dollar 
Increase/ (Decrease) 

2022
col 1 col 2 (/a) col 3 col 4 col 5 (/b) col 6 col 7 col 8 col 9

0 946,016 946,016 35.47% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

1-5,000 245,154 1,191,170 44.66% $2,425 $11 $11 $0 $0

5,000-10,000 184,262 1,375,432 51.57% $7,891 $158 $158 $0 $0

10,000-20,000 296,134 1,671,566 62.67% $15,674 $570 $568 ($2) ($683,569)

20,000-30,000 222,927 1,894,493 71.03% $26,324 $1,298 $1,277 ($21) ($4,585,082)

30,000-40,000 163,564 2,058,057 77.16% $36,958 $2,042 $2,000 ($42) ($6,843,023)

40,000-50,000 121,833 2,179,890 81.73% $47,576 $2,785 $2,722 ($64) ($7,684,213)

50,000-60,000 92,336 2,272,226 85.19% $58,224 $3,531 $3,446 ($85) ($7,790,266)

60,000-70,000 71,506 2,343,732 87.87% $68,886 $4,277 $4,171 ($106) ($7,557,615)

70,000-80,000 57,024 2,400,757 90.01% $79,528 $5,022 $4,895 ($127) ($7,240,681)

80,000-90,000 45,267 2,446,024 91.71% $90,154 $5,766 $5,618 ($149) ($6,709,891)

90,000-100,000 35,751 2,481,774 93.05% $100,817 $6,512 $6,343 ($170) ($6,061,663)

100,000-125,000 61,263 2,543,037 95.35% $118,393 $7,743 $7,538 ($205) ($12,540,856)

125,000-150,000 36,519 2,579,556 96.72% $145,170 $9,617 $9,359 ($259) ($9,431,445)

150,000-175,000 22,826 2,602,382 97.57% $171,841 $11,484 $11,172 ($312) ($7,112,720)

175,000-200,000 14,736 2,617,118 98.12% $198,353 $13,340 $12,975 ($365) ($5,373,016)

200,000-250,000 17,429 2,634,548 98.78% $236,204 $15,989 $15,549 ($441) ($7,674,625)

250,000-300,000 9,613 2,644,160 99.14% $289,838 $19,744 $19,196 ($548) ($5,263,999)

300,000-400,000 9,689 2,653,849 99.50% $364,226 $24,951 $24,255 ($697) ($6,747,099)

400,000-500,000 4,666 2,658,515 99.68% $473,044 $32,568 $31,654 ($915) ($4,264,459)

500,000- $1M 6,302 2,664,817 99.91% $709,492 $49,120 $47,733 ($1,387) ($8,739,642)

$1 M + 2,337 2,667,154 100.00% $2,667,974 $186,213 $180,909 ($5,304) ($12,395,765)

Total 2,667,154 $33,619 $1,808 $1,773 ($35) ($134,700,000)

2022 Current Tax Brackets 0.00% $0 to 3,200 Proposed Tax Brackets 0.00% $0 to 3,200
3.00% $3,200 to 6,410 3.00% $3,200 to 6,410
4.00% $6,410 to 9,620 4.00% $6,410 to 9,620
5.00% $9,620 to 12,820 5.00% $9,620 to 12,820
6.00% $12,820 to 16,040 6.00% $12,820 to 16,040
7.00%  Over $16,040 6.80%  Over $16,040

Columns may not add to totals due to rounding
/a 2019 Base Year Grown by 2.3% per year.
/b 2019 Base Year Taxable Income Grown by 6.9%, 7.2%, and -0.6%.

Source: SC RFA; Data Source: SC Dept. of Revenue Income Tax Data 2019 RFA/lhj/6%5yr/02.2022

ESTIMATED TAX YEAR 2022 INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX IMPACT

Current Tax Structure Estimate of Tax Year Impact



Proposal: Reduce 7% rate by 0.40% to 6.60% with brackets unchanged.

With these brackets and rates, .0% of returns have a lower or unchanged liability and the General Fund impact is ($ 279,248,000).

2019 Base 
Estimated 

Taxable Income 
Range

Projected # 
of Returns 

2023
Cumulative # 

of Returns
Cumulative 

% of Returns

Projected 
Average 
Taxable 

Income 2023
 Average Tax 
Liability 2023

Proposed 
Average Tax 

Liability 
2023

Average Tax 
Increase/ 

(Decrease) 
2023

Total Dollar 
Increase/ (Decrease) 

2023
col 1 col 2 (/a) col 3 col 4 col 5 (/b) col 6 col 7 col 8 col 9

0 967,774 967,774 35.47% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

1-5,000 250,793 1,218,567 44.66% $2,480 $10 $10 $0 $0

5,000-10,000 188,500 1,407,067 51.57% $8,073 $155 $155 $0 $0

10,000-20,000 302,945 1,710,012 62.67% $16,034 $568 $564 ($4) ($1,121,326)

20,000-30,000 228,054 1,938,066 71.03% $26,929 $1,308 $1,268 ($40) ($9,066,092)

30,000-40,000 167,326 2,105,392 77.16% $37,807 $2,069 $1,986 ($84) ($13,933,224)

40,000-50,000 124,635 2,230,027 81.73% $48,669 $2,830 $2,703 ($127) ($15,793,139)

50,000-60,000 94,460 2,324,487 85.19% $59,562 $3,592 $3,422 ($171) ($16,085,300)

60,000-70,000 73,151 2,397,638 87.87% $70,468 $4,356 $4,142 ($214) ($15,647,929)

70,000-80,000 58,336 2,455,974 90.01% $81,354 $5,118 $4,860 ($258) ($15,019,049)

80,000-90,000 46,308 2,502,282 91.71% $92,225 $5,879 $5,578 ($301) ($13,936,082)

90,000-100,000 36,573 2,538,855 93.05% $103,133 $6,642 $6,298 ($345) ($12,601,986)

100,000-125,000 62,672 2,601,527 95.35% $121,112 $7,901 $7,484 ($417) ($26,102,227)

125,000-150,000 37,359 2,638,886 96.72% $148,505 $9,818 $9,292 ($527) ($19,653,112)

150,000-175,000 23,351 2,662,237 97.57% $175,789 $11,728 $11,093 ($636) ($14,832,605)

175,000-200,000 15,075 2,677,312 98.12% $202,909 $13,627 $12,883 ($744) ($11,210,657)

200,000-250,000 17,830 2,695,142 98.78% $241,630 $16,337 $15,438 ($899) ($16,021,514)

250,000-300,000 9,834 2,704,976 99.14% $296,496 $20,178 $19,060 ($1,119) ($10,994,674)

300,000-400,000 9,912 2,714,888 99.50% $372,593 $25,504 $24,082 ($1,423) ($14,098,622)

400,000-500,000 4,773 2,719,661 99.68% $483,910 $33,297 $31,429 ($1,868) ($8,914,410)

500,000- $1M 6,446 2,726,107 99.91% $725,790 $50,228 $47,393 ($2,836) ($18,277,075)

$1M + 2,391 2,728,498 100.00% $2,729,262 $190,471 $179,622 ($10,850) ($25,938,775)

Total 2,728,498 $34,391 $1,830 $1,761 ($70) ($279,248,000)

2023 Current Tax Brackets 0.00% $0 to 3,390 Proposed Tax Brackets 0.00% $0 to 3,390
3.00% $3,390 to 6,790 3.00% $3,390 to 6,790
4.00% $6,790 to 10,180 4.00% $6,790 to 10,180
5.00% $10,180 to 13,580 5.00% $10,180 to 13,580
6.00% $13,580 to 16,990 6.00% $13,580 to 16,990
7.00%  Over $16,990 6.60%  Over $16,990

Columns may not add to totals due to rounding
/a 2019 Base Year Grown by 2.3% per year.
/b 2019 Base Year Taxable Income Grown by 6.88%, 7.16%, -0.62%, and 4.65% thereafter.

Source: SC RFA; Data Source: SC Dept. of Revenue Income Tax Data 2019 RFA/lhj/6%5yr/02.2022

ESTIMATED TAX YEAR 2023 INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX IMPACT

Current Tax Structure Estimate of Tax Year Impact



Proposal: Reduce 7% rate by 0.60% to 6.40% with brackets unchanged.

With these brackets and rates, 100.0% of returns have a lower or unchanged liability and the General Fund impact is ($ 437,866,000).

2019 Base 
Estimated 

Taxable Income 
Range

Projected # 
of Returns 

2024
Cumulative # 

of Returns
Cumulative 

% of Returns

Projected 
Average 
Taxable 

Income 2024
 Average Tax 
Liability 2024

Proposed 
Average Tax 

Liability 
2024

Average Tax 
Increase/ 

(Decrease) 
2024

Total Dollar 
Increase/ (Decrease) 

2024
col 1 col 2 (/a) col 3 col 4 col 5 (/b) col 6 col 7 col 8 col 9

0 990,033 990,033 35.47% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

1-5,000 256,561 1,246,594 44.66% $2,537 $10 $10 $0 $0

5,000-10,000 192,835 1,439,429 51.57% $8,258 $158 $158 $0 $0

10,000-20,000 309,913 1,749,342 62.67% $16,402 $579 $574 ($6) ($1,713,039)

20,000-30,000 233,299 1,982,642 71.03% $27,547 $1,336 $1,275 ($61) ($14,133,916)

30,000-40,000 171,174 2,153,816 77.16% $38,676 $2,115 $1,987 ($128) ($21,800,081)

40,000-50,000 127,502 2,281,318 81.73% $49,787 $2,892 $2,698 ($195) ($24,737,950)

50,000-60,000 96,632 2,377,950 85.19% $60,930 $3,672 $3,412 ($261) ($25,209,481)

60,000-70,000 74,834 2,452,784 87.87% $72,087 $4,453 $4,126 ($328) ($24,532,036)

70,000-80,000 59,678 2,512,461 90.01% $83,223 $5,233 $4,838 ($395) ($23,551,190)

80,000-90,000 47,373 2,559,835 91.71% $94,344 $6,011 $5,550 ($462) ($21,856,351)

90,000-100,000 37,414 2,597,249 93.05% $105,502 $6,792 $6,264 ($529) ($19,766,319)

100,000-125,000 64,113 2,661,362 95.35% $123,895 $8,080 $7,441 ($639) ($40,947,154)

125,000-150,000 38,218 2,699,580 96.72% $151,916 $10,041 $9,235 ($807) ($30,834,486)

150,000-175,000 23,888 2,723,469 97.57% $179,827 $11,995 $11,021 ($975) ($23,273,490)

175,000-200,000 15,421 2,738,890 98.12% $207,570 $13,937 $12,796 ($1,141) ($17,591,479)

200,000-250,000 18,240 2,757,130 98.78% $247,180 $16,710 $15,332 ($1,379) ($25,142,142)

250,000-300,000 10,060 2,767,191 99.14% $303,307 $20,639 $18,924 ($1,716) ($17,254,682)

300,000-400,000 10,140 2,777,330 99.50% $381,152 $26,088 $23,906 ($2,183) ($22,127,070)

400,000-500,000 4,883 2,782,213 99.68% $495,027 $34,059 $31,194 ($2,866) ($13,991,353)

500,000- $1M 6,595 2,788,808 99.91% $742,463 $51,380 $47,030 ($4,351) ($28,687,680)

$1M + 2,446 2,791,254 100.00% $2,791,957 $194,844 $178,197 ($16,648) ($40,716,369)

Total 2,791,254 $35,181 $1,870 $1,764 ($106) ($437,866,000)

2024 Current Tax Brackets 0.00% $0 to 3,480 Proposed Tax Brackets 0.00% $0 to 3,480
3.00% $3,480 to 6,970 3.00% $3,480 to 6,970
4.00% $6,970 to 10,460 4.00% $6,970 to 10,460
5.00% $10,460 to 13,950 5.00% $10,460 to 13,950
6.00% $13,950 to 17,450 6.00% $13,950 to 17,450
7.00%  Over $17,450 6.40%  Over $17,450

Columns may not add to totals due to rounding
/a 2019 Base Year Grown by 2.3% per year.
/b 2019 Base Year Taxable Income Grown by 6.9%, 7.2%, -0.6%, and 4.7% thereafter.

Source: SC RFA; Data Source: SC Dept. of Revenue Income Tax Data 2019 RFA/lhj/6%5yr/02.2022

ESTIMATED TAX YEAR 2024 INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX IMPACT

Current Tax Structure Estimate of Tax Year Impact



Proposal: Reduce 7% rate by 0.80% to 6.20% with brackets unchanged.

With these brackets and rates, 100.0% of returns have a lower or unchanged liability and the General Fund impact is ($ 611,355,000).

2019 Base 
Estimated 

Taxable Income 
Range

Projected # 
of Returns 

2025
Cumulative # 

of Returns
Cumulative 

% of Returns

Projected 
Average 
Taxable 

Income 2025
 Average Tax 
Liability 2025

Proposed 
Average Tax 

Liability 
2025

Average Tax 
Increase/ 

(Decrease) 
2025

Total Dollar 
Increase/ (Decrease) 

2025
col 1 col 2 (/a) col 3 col 4 col 5 (/b) col 6 col 7 col 8 col 9

0 1,012,804 1,012,804 35.47% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

1-5,000 262,462 1,275,266 44.66% $2,596 $10 $10 $0 $0

5,000-10,000 197,271 1,472,536 51.57% $8,448 $162 $162 $0 $0

10,000-20,000 317,041 1,789,577 62.67% $16,779 $593 $585 ($8) ($2,427,961)

20,000-30,000 238,665 2,028,242 71.03% $28,180 $1,367 $1,284 ($83) ($19,799,531)

30,000-40,000 175,111 2,203,354 77.16% $39,564 $2,164 $1,990 ($175) ($30,475,613)

40,000-50,000 130,434 2,333,788 81.73% $50,930 $2,960 $2,695 ($265) ($34,560,318)

50,000-60,000 98,855 2,432,643 85.19% $62,330 $3,758 $3,402 ($357) ($35,207,940)

60,000-70,000 76,555 2,509,198 87.87% $73,743 $4,557 $4,109 ($448) ($34,255,389)

70,000-80,000 61,050 2,570,248 90.01% $85,135 $5,354 $4,816 ($539) ($32,881,714)

80,000-90,000 48,463 2,618,711 91.71% $96,511 $6,150 $5,521 ($630) ($30,512,734)

90,000-100,000 38,274 2,656,985 93.05% $107,926 $6,950 $6,229 ($721) ($27,593,114)

100,000-125,000 65,588 2,722,573 95.35% $126,741 $8,267 $7,395 ($872) ($57,156,366)

125,000-150,000 39,097 2,761,671 96.72% $155,406 $10,273 $9,172 ($1,101) ($43,037,165)

150,000-175,000 24,438 2,786,109 97.57% $183,958 $12,272 $10,943 ($1,330) ($32,482,264)

175,000-200,000 15,776 2,801,885 98.12% $212,338 $14,258 $12,702 ($1,557) ($24,551,133)

200,000-250,000 18,660 2,820,544 98.78% $252,859 $17,095 $15,214 ($1,881) ($35,087,768)

250,000-300,000 10,292 2,830,836 99.14% $310,275 $21,114 $18,774 ($2,340) ($24,079,397)

300,000-400,000 10,373 2,841,209 99.50% $389,908 $26,688 $23,711 ($2,977) ($30,878,029)

400,000-500,000 4,995 2,846,204 99.68% $506,398 $34,843 $30,934 ($3,909) ($19,524,234)

500,000- $1M 6,746 2,852,950 99.91% $759,519 $52,561 $46,627 ($5,934) ($40,031,082)

$1M + 2,502 2,855,453 100.00% $2,856,093 $199,321 $176,615 ($22,707) ($56,813,725)

Total 2,855,453 $35,990 $1,914 $1,769 ($145) ($611,355,000)

2025 Current Tax Brackets 0.00% $0 to 3,560 Proposed Tax Brackets 0.00% $0 to 3,560
3.00% $3,560 to 7,120 3.00% $3,560 to 7,120
4.00% $7,120 to 10,680 4.00% $7,120 to 10,680
5.00% $10,680 to 14,240 5.00% $10,680 to 14,240
6.00% $14,240 to 17,810 6.00% $14,240 to 17,810
7.00%  Over $17,810 6.20%  Over $17,810

Columns may not add to totals due to rounding
/a 2019 Base Year Grown by 2.3% per year.
/b 2019 Base Year Taxable Income Grown by 6.9%, 7.2%, -0.6%, and 4.7% thereafter.

Source: SC RFA; Data Source: SC Dept. of Revenue Income Tax Data 2019 RFA/lhj/6%5yr/02/2022

ESTIMATED TAX YEAR 2025 INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX IMPACT

Current Tax Structure Estimate of Tax Year Impact



Proposal: Reduce 7% rate by 1.00% to 6.00% with brackets unchanged.

With these brackets and rates, 100.0% of returns have a lower or unchanged liability and the General Fund impact is ($ 800,927,000).

2019 Base 
Estimated 

Taxable Income 
Range

Projected # 
of Returns 

2026
Cumulative # 

of Returns
Cumulative 

% of Returns

Projected 
Average 
Taxable 

Income 2026
 Average Tax 
Liability 2026

Proposed 
Average Tax 

Liability 
2026

Average Tax 
Increase/ 

(Decrease) 
2026

Total Dollar 
Increase/ (Decrease) 

2026
col 1 col 2 (/a) col 3 col 4 col 5 (/b) col 6 col 7 col 8 col 9

0 1,036,098 1,036,098 35.47% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

1-5,000 268,499 1,304,597 44.66% $2,655 $11 $11 $0 $0

5,000-10,000 201,808 1,506,405 51.57% $8,642 $167 $167 $0 $0

10,000-20,000 324,333 1,830,738 62.67% $17,164 $609 $599 ($10) ($3,293,046)

20,000-30,000 244,154 2,074,892 71.03% $28,827 $1,402 $1,295 ($108) ($26,142,279)

30,000-40,000 179,139 2,254,031 77.16% $40,473 $2,217 $1,994 ($224) ($40,043,483)

40,000-50,000 133,434 2,387,465 81.73% $52,100 $3,031 $2,692 ($340) ($45,341,483)

50,000-60,000 101,128 2,488,594 85.19% $63,762 $3,848 $3,391 ($457) ($46,156,630)

60,000-70,000 78,315 2,566,909 87.87% $75,437 $4,665 $4,092 ($574) ($44,887,961)

70,000-80,000 62,454 2,629,364 90.01% $87,091 $5,481 $4,791 ($690) ($43,075,301)

80,000-90,000 49,578 2,678,941 91.71% $98,728 $6,295 $5,489 ($807) ($39,963,614)

90,000-100,000 39,155 2,718,096 93.05% $110,405 $7,113 $6,190 ($923) ($36,134,054)

100,000-125,000 67,097 2,785,193 95.35% $129,652 $8,460 $7,345 ($1,116) ($74,834,181)

125,000-150,000 39,997 2,825,189 96.72% $158,976 $10,513 $9,104 ($1,409) ($56,337,639)

150,000-175,000 25,000 2,850,189 97.57% $188,184 $12,557 $10,857 ($1,701) ($42,515,643)

175,000-200,000 16,139 2,866,328 98.12% $217,216 $14,589 $12,598 ($1,991) ($32,131,948)

200,000-250,000 19,089 2,885,417 98.78% $258,667 $17,491 $15,086 ($2,406) ($45,918,108)

250,000-300,000 10,528 2,895,945 99.14% $317,402 $21,602 $18,610 ($2,993) ($31,509,297)

300,000-400,000 10,612 2,906,557 99.50% $398,865 $27,305 $23,497 ($3,808) ($40,402,840)

400,000-500,000 5,110 2,911,667 99.68% $518,031 $35,646 $30,647 ($5,000) ($25,545,204)

500,000- $1M 6,902 2,918,568 99.91% $776,966 $53,772 $46,183 ($7,589) ($52,372,500)

$1M + 2,560 2,921,128 100.00% $2,921,702 $203,903 $174,868 ($29,036) ($74,321,991)

Total 2,921,128 $36,816 $1,961 $1,774 ($187) ($800,927,000)

2026 Current Tax Brackets 0.00% $0 to 3,620 Proposed Tax Brackets 0.00% $0 to 3,620
3.00% $3,620 to 7,240 3.00% $3,620 to 7,240
4.00% $7,240 to 10,860 4.00% $7,240 to 10,860
5.00% $10,860 to 14,490 5.00% $10,860 to 14,490
6.00% $14,490 to 18,120 6.00%  Over $14,490
7.00%  Over $18,120

Columns may not add to totals due to rounding
/a 2019 Base Year Grown by 2.3% per year.
/b 2019 Base Year Taxable Income Grown by 6.9%, 7.2%, -0.6%, and 4.7% thereafter.

Source: SC RFA; Data Source: SC Dept. of Revenue Income Tax Data 2019 RFA/lhj/6%5yr/2/2022

ESTIMATED TAX YEAR 2026 INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX IMPACT

Current Tax Structure Estimate of Tax Year Impact
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